

65001-7

65001-7

**CONSOLIDATED NO. 65001-7**

COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAVID C. THOMPSON,

Respondent/Cross-Appellant,

v.

DATAMARINE INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Washington corporation;  
NARROWBAND NETWORK SYSTEMS, INC., a Washington  
corporation and SEA INC. OF DELAWARE, a foreign corporation,

Defendants

and

DOLORES DRAINA, an individual, MARCUS DUFF, an individual, and  
JAMES SYLVIA, an individual,

Appellants/Cross-Respondents.

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Howard (Terry) Hall, WSBA #10905  
Wolfstone, Panchot & Bloch, P.S., Inc.  
1111 Third Ave., Suite. 1800  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 682-3840

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANT**

2010 OCT 10 11:01 AM

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION I

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	2
III.	RESTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
	A. Introduction.....	3
	B. Background of the Datamarine Companies.....	4
	C. Mr. Thompson’s and Jan Kallshian’s Roles in the Datamarine Companies.....	5
	D. The Expansion into Land-Based Communications....	6
	E. Mr. Thompson’s Initial Loans to The Datamarine Companies.....	7
	F. Mr. Thompson’s Additional Loan to Payoff Silicon Valley Bank.....	8
	G. Additional Loans by Mr. Thompson and His Acquaintances Allow SEA to Meet Its Payroll.....	8
	H. Reimbursement of Thompson’s Business Expenses..	9
	I. Thompson and Kallshian Forego Significant Portions of Their Compensation.....	10
	J. The 2003 Clothier Agreements Relating to FCC Licenses WPCP-591, WPCR-220, and WPBQ-871..	11
	K. Mr. Thompson and Mr. Kallshian’s Departure from the Datamarine Companies.....	12
	L. Thompson’s Forgiveness of Over \$800,000 Owed to Him.....	13

M.	The Continued Operations of the Datamarine Companies.....	13
N.	Procedural Background.....	13
IV.	ARGUMENT .....	15
A.	Standard of Review.....	15
B.	Mr. Thompson’s Conduct Is to Be Judged Under the “Business Judgment Rule”.....	17
C.	Judge Heller Did Not Err in Concluding that Mr. Thompson Acted in Good Faith and that Datamarine Received Fair Value for Selling the Rights to Management Agreements Relating to the Three Southern California Licenses.....	18
1.	There Was Substantial Evidence of the Fair Value of the Management Rights to Support Judge Heller’s Ruling.....	20
a.	Judge Heller Was Entitled to Interpret Trial Exhibit 41 in the Manner in Which He Did.....	21
b.	Judge Heller Was Entitled to Weigh the Evidence Regarding Comparable Sales.....	24
c.	Judge Heller Correctly Interpreted the Incom/SEA Operating Agreement and Management Agreements.....	25
2.	Judge Heller Was Entitled to Give Great Weight to Mr. Thompson, Mr. Kallshian, and Mr. Clothier’s Testimony Regarding the Value of the Three Southern California Licenses.....	27

D.	Judge Heller Did Not Err in Concluding that the Shareholders Had Failed to Meet their Burden of Proof that Mr. Thompson Breached His Fiduciary Duties to the Datamarine Companies by Allowing the Companies to Make Payments on the Loans He Had Made to the Companies and for Services Rendered.....	28
1.	Judge Heller Correctly Placed the Burden of Proof on the Shareholders on Their Breach of Fiduciary Duty Claim.....	30
2.	Judge Heller Was Entitled to Look to Federal Bankruptcy Law for Guidance.....	31
3.	The Entire Value of a New Agreement Constitutes New Value.....	32
4.	Regular Payments on a Loan do not Constitute Preferences.....	33
5.	Judge Heller’s Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law Regarding the Preferences Claim Can Be Affirmed on Other Grounds.....	34
a.	Shareholders Lacked Standing to Assert Preference Claims.....	34
b.	The Datamarine Companies Were a “Going Concern” and Thus Not Insolvent for Purposes of Assessing Shareholders’ Claim.....	36
E.	Judge Heller Did Not Err in Concluding that the Interveners Had Failed to Meet Their Burden of Proof that Mr. Thompson Had Breached His Fiduciary Duties Regarding Reimbursement of Personal Expenses.....	38

1.	This Court is Not Required to Search Through Voluminous Trial Exhibits to Locate Relevant Evidence.....	40
2.	Ample Evidence Exists to Support Judge Heller’s Findings and Conclusions on the Expense Reimbursement Claim.....	41
F.	Judge Heller Did not Err in Awarding Mr. Thompson His Attorneys’ Fees in Defending the Shareholders’ Claims.....	42
1.	Because the Shareholders’ Claims Were Asserted as Defenses and Set-offs to Mr. Thompson’s Claims Judge Heller Correctly Awarded Attorneys’ Fees under the Attorneys’ Fees’ Provision of the Promissory Notes.....	42
2.	Determining the Amount of Attorneys’ Fees to be Awarded Was a Matter within Judge Heller’s Discretion.....	44
3.	The Shareholders’ Request for Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to RAP 18.1 Should Be Denied.....	45
G.	Request for Attorneys’ Fees Pursuant to RAP 18.1(b).....	45
V.	CROSS-APPEAL.....	45
A.	Assignment of Error for Cross-Appeal.....	45
B.	Statement of Issues for Cross-Appeal.....	46
C.	Argument on Cross-Appeal.....	46
1.	Standard of Review.....	46

2.	The Shareholder/Interveners Stand in the Shoes of Datamarine and Are Bound to Orders to the Same Extent.....	46
3.	R.C.W. 23B.07.400 Is Not the Exclusive Means by Which Attorneys' Fees Can Be Awarded Against Shareholder/Interveners...	49
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

*Berg v. Hudesman*, 115 Wn.2d 657, 667, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)..... 25

*Block v. Olympic Health Spa, Inc.*, 24 Wn. App. 938, 946,  
948-950, 604 P.2d 1317 (1979).....35-36

*Brusso v. Running Springs Country Club*, 228 Cal. App. 3d 92, 111  
278 Cal. Rptr. 758, 769 (1991)..... 48

*Cowiche Canyon Conserv. v. Bosley*, 118 Wn.2d 801, 819,  
828 P.2 549 (1992)..... 41

*Douglas Northwest, Inc. v. O'Brien & Sons Construction, Inc.*,  
64 Wn. App. 661, 682, 828 P.2d 565 (1992)..... 33

*Ennis v. Ring*, 56 Wn. 2d 465, 341 P.2d 885 (1959)..... 43

*Fisher Props., Inc. v. Arden-Mayfair, Inc.*, 115 Wn. 2d 364, 369,  
798 P.2d 799 (1990)..... 16

*Forbes v. Am. Bldg. Main. Co.*, 148 Wn. App. 273, 287,  
198 P.3d 1042 (2009).....19, 28

*Ford Motor Co. v. City of Seattle*, 160 Wn. 2d 32, 56,  
156 P. 3d 185, *cert. denied*, 128 S. Ct. 1224 (2007)..... 16

*Globe Construction Co. v. Yost*, 169 Wash. 319, 325,  
13 P.2d 433 (1932)..... 47

*Green v. Normandy Park Comm. Club*, 137 Wn. App., 665, 689,  
151 P. 3d 1038 (2007)..... 16

*In re Marriage of Rideout*, 150 Wn. 2d 337, 351,  
77 P.3d 1174 (2003)..... 23

*In re Northwest Greyhound Lines*, 41 Wn. 2d 672,  
251 P.2d 607 (1952)..... 21

<i>In re: West Waterway Lumber Co.</i> , 59 Wn. 2d 310, 321 367 P.2d 807 (1962).....	21
<i>Ingersol v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 63 Wn. 2d 354, 358, 387 P.2d 538 (1963).....	28
<i>Interlake Porsche &amp; Audi, Inc. v. Bucholz</i> , 45 Wn. App. 502, 517, 728 P.2d 597 (1986).....	31, 41, 48
<i>King Aircraft Sales, Inc. v. Lane</i> , 68 Wn. App. 706, 716-718, 846 P.2d 550 (1993).....	17, 30, 44
<i>LaHue v. Keystone Investment Co.</i> , 6 Wash. App. 765, 779, 496 P. 2d 343 (1972).....	23, 46
<i>Mahler v. Szucs</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 398, 957 P.2d 632 (1998).....	44
<i>Marriage of Boisen</i> , 87 Wn. App. 912, 918, 943 Wn. App. 682 (1997).....	16
<i>Mason v. King County</i> , 134 Wn. App. 806, 810, 142 P.3d 637 (2006).....	46
<i>Morgan v. Kingen</i> , 141 Wn. App. 143, 163, 169 P.3d 487 (2007)....	44
<i>Murray Pub. Co., Inc. v. Malmquist</i> , 66 Wn. App. 318, 324, 832 P. 2d 493, <i>rev. denied</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 1010, 841 P.2d 48 (1992)...	15
<i>Niven v. E.J. Bartells Co.</i> , 97 Wn. App. 507, 513, 983 P. 2d 1193 (1999).....	34
<i>Nursing Home Building Corp. v. DeHart</i> , 13 Wn. App. 489, 498-499, 535 P.2d 137 (1975).....	18
<i>Perry v. Costco Wholesale, Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 783, 792, 98 P.3d 1264 (2004).....	16
<i>Powell v. Schultz</i> , 4 Wn. App. 213, 216, 481 P.2d 12 (1971).....	22

<i>Saviano. v. Westport Amusements, Inc.</i> , 144 Wn. App 72, 79, 180 P.3d 874 (2008).....	31
<i>St. John Medical Center v. Department of Social &amp; Health Services</i> , 110 Wn. App. 51, 60, 38 P.3d 383 (2002).....	31
<i>Spokane Concrete Products, Inc. v. U.S. Bank of Wash.</i> , 126 Wn. 2d 269, 280, 892 P. 2d 98 (1995).....	37
<i>Stryken v. Panell</i> , 66 Wn. App. 566, 570, 832 P.2d 890 (1992).....	50
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irr. Dist. v. Dickie</i> , 149 Wn. 2d 873, 879, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	16
<i>Tacoma Assn. Credit Men v. Lester</i> , 72 Wn.2d 453, 433 P.2d 901 (1967).....	34
<i>Teratron v. Instit. Inv. Trust</i> , 18 Wn. App. 481, 489-490, 569 P.2d 1198 (1997).....	22
<i>Tift v. Prof. Nursing Servs., Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 577, 583, 886 P.2d 1158 (1995).....	32
<i>Workman v. Bryce</i> , 50 Wn. 2d 185, 190, 310 P. 2d 228 (1957).....	39

#### STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 547(a)(2); (c)(1) and (2).....	32
R.C.W. 23B.07.400; .400(4).....	45
R.C.W. 4.84.330.....	48

#### TREATISES

<i>W. Fletcher, Private Corporations</i> , §1039 at pp. 621-25 (perm. ed. 1974).....	18
---	----

#### RULES

E.R. 801(d)(2).....	23
CR 59(g).....	22
